BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION


	
David M.  Maloney			 		:
							:
	v.						:		C-2019-3007460									:
Metropolitan Edison Company     			:
						


INTERIM ORDER
DENYING PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS 

Procedural Background

On January 24, 2019, David M. Maloney (Complainant) filed a Formal Complaint (Complaint) with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) against Metropolitan Edison Company (Respondent or Company).  Complainant checked the box on the Complaint form identified as “Other” and averred that he is requesting that no smart meter be installed on either the subject property or garage.  His request for relief referenced this averment.   In the formal complaint, Complainant referenced Property No. 1, provided his name and identified the property address as 320 Merkle Rd., Boyertown, Pennsylvania.  Complainant also referenced Property No. 2 and identified Deborah D. Maloney and Scott and Hannah Harmon with an address of 304 Merkle Rd., Boyertown, Pennsylvania, and included the “Garage Across the Street”.       

On February 13, 2019, Respondent filed an Answer and New Matter to the Complaint.  Respondent admits that it provides residential retail electric service to Complainant at 320 Merkle Road, Boyertown, Pennsylvania (Service Location 1) under Account No. 100015782822 (Account 1).  Respondent denied that residential retail electric service for 304 Merkle Road, Boyertown, Pennsylvania (Service Location 2) is in the name of Complainant.  Respondent further averred that Complainant is an authorized contact on the electric service account for Service Location 2.  Respondent also denied that residential retail electric service for 304 Merkle Road, Garage, Boyertown, Pennsylvania (Garage Service Location) is in the name of Complainant but avers that Complainant is the property owner of the Garage Service Location.  

[bookmark: _Hlk7593007]Respondent avers that it has attempted to install smart meters at Service Location 1 and Service Location 2 pursuant to Act 129 of 2008[footnoteRef:1]  (Act 129) and that Complainant has refused installation of smart meters at the service locations.  Respondent essentially denied the remaining material allegations set forth in the Complaint.  Respondent further avers that that by refusing to allow the Company access to its meters, Complainant is in violation of Rules 9 and 20 of its tariff and would therefore be lawfully subject to termination of electric service in accordance with 66 Pa.C.S. § 1406(a)(4) and 52 Pa.Code § 56.81(3) and Commission decisions permitting termination of service of a customer who refuses installation of a smart meter.  Respondent averred that, pursuant to its Smart Meter Deployment Plan (SMP), which was approved by the Commission, it contemplates the deployment of approximately 584,000 smart meters beginning in January of 2016 through mid-2019 and includes all customers.  Respondent avers that neither Act 129, the law that requires the filing and implementation of the Company’s SMP, nor the SMP itself as approved by the Commission, permit the Company to forbear from the smart meter installation requirement or enable the Commission or Company to permit the “opt-out” of smart meter installation or delay installation in contradiction to the SMP.  In its New Matter, Respondent avers, inter alia, neither the Company’s SMP nor Act 129 enable the Commission to grant the relief requested by Complainant.  Respondent further avers that the Complaint is legally insufficient as the Respondent has not violated the Public Utility Code or the orders or regulations of the Commission and that the Complaint should be dismissed for the failure of Complainant to contact the Company prior to the filing of the Complaint in violation of 66 Pa.C.S. § 1410.   [1:  	66 Pa.C.S. §§ 2806.1, et seq. ] 


Respondent also requested that a prehearing conference be scheduled in this proceeding.

		On February 13, 2019, Respondent also filed preliminary objections to the Complaint.  Respondent avers that Commission precedent is uniform that it cannot grant exceptions to the statutory directive that smart meters be installed by allowing customers to opt out.  Respondent further avers that the request for relief for an exemption from the installation of a smart meter is not legally recoverable in the cause of action as Complainant failed to allege that Respondent has committed or omitted an act in violation of a Commission statute, regulation, order or tariff provision.  Respondent further avers that, as a matter of law, it is required by Act 129 and the Commission’s orders to install a smart meter at the service locations.  Respondent argues that the Formal Complaint is legally insufficient because it fails to state a claim upon which the Commission can grant relief, that a hearing is not in the public interest, and that the Complaint does not meet the standards set forth in recent Commission decisions in order to survive preliminary objections.
	
		In its Preliminary Objections, Respondent also objected to the insufficiency of the Complaint pursuant to 52 Pa.Code § 5.101(a)(4).  Respondent averred that the Company has no record that Complainant contacted the Company regarding refusal of installation of a smart meter at any of the service locations prior to filing the Complaint. 	Accordingly, Respondent requests that the Complaint be dismissed as being in violation of 66 Pa.C.S. § 1410.

		A Motion Judge Assignment Notice was received by the undersigned presiding officer on March 25, 2019 and assigned the undersigned presiding officer to this proceeding.

		Respondent’s preliminary objections are procedurally ready to be ruled upon.  For the reasons discussed below, the objections will be denied.  

Legal Discussion

The Commission’s Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure provide for the filing of preliminary objections.  Commission preliminary objection practice is comparable to Pennsylvania civil practice respecting the filing of preliminary objections.  Equitable Small Transportation Intervenors v. Equitable Gas Company, 1994 Pa. PUC LEXIS 69, Docket No. 
C‑00935435 (July 18, 1994).  The Commission’s Rules at 52 Pa.Code § 5.101(a) limit preliminary objections to the following grounds:
(1)	Lack of Commission jurisdiction or improper service of the pleading initiating the proceeding.

(2)	Failure of a pleading to conform to this chapter or the inclusion of scandalous or impertinent matter.

(3)	Insufficient specificity of a pleading.

(4)	Legal insufficiency of a pleading.

(5)	Lack of capacity to sue, nonjoinder of a necessary party or misjoinder of a cause of action.

(6)	Pendency of a prior proceeding or agreement for alternative dispute resolution.

(7)	Standing of a party to participate in the proceeding.


For purposes of disposing of the preliminary objections, the Commission must accept as true all well-pleaded material facts of the nonmoving party, as well as every reasonable inference deducible from those facts.  County of Allegheny v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 490 A. 2d 402 (Pa. 1985); Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Bell Telephone Co. of Pa., 551 A.2d 602 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1988).  The Commission must view the Complaint in this case in the light most favorable to Complainant and should dismiss the Complaint only if it appears that Complainant would not be entitled to relief under any circumstances as a matter of law.  Equitable Small Transportation Intervenors v. Equitable Gas Company, 1994 Pa. PUC LEXIS 69, Docket No. C-00935435 (July 18, 1994); see also, Interstate Traveller Services, Inc. v. Commonwealth, Department of Environmental Resources, 486 Pa. 536, 406 A.2d 1020 (1979).  “For purposes of testing the legal sufficiency of the challenged pleading, a [motion to dismiss] … admits as true all well-pleaded, material, relevant facts, and every inference deducible from those facts.”  Marinoff v. Bell Telephone Co. of Pennsylvania, 75 Pa. PUC 489, 491 (1991).

Well-established Commission precedent tends to afford unrepresented complainants the opportunity to orally set forth their cases on the record and cautions against dismissing cases on a preliminary basis.  In the often-cited case of Richard Carlock v. United Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, Docket No. F-00163617 (Order entered July 14, 1993) (Carlock), the Commission determined that unrepresented complainants should have an opportunity to be heard orally, and not have their case dismissed because of a preliminary pleading.  Id. at 7 (in many cases unrepresented complainants can explain their dispute orally much better than they can communicate their grievance in written form and to deny unrepresented complainants a meaningful opportunity to be heard in such cases can be viewed as a gross abuse of authority), citing, Halpern v. The Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, Docket No. C-00923950 (Opinion and Order entered October 19, 1992) and William Schleisher v. The Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, Docket No. F-00161252 (Opinion and Order entered December 17, 1992); see also, John M. Gera v. PPL Electric Utilities Corporation, Docket No. C-20054657 (Opinion and Order entered November 2, 2005).  

In this case, Respondent avers  that it cannot grant exceptions to the statutory directive  that smart meters be installed by allowing customers to opt out.  Respondent further avers that the request for relief for an exemption from the installation of a smart meter is not legally recoverable in the cause of action as Complainant failed to allege that Respondent has committed or omitted an act in violation of a Commission statute, regulation, order or tariff provision.  Respondent further avers that, as a matter of law, it is required by Act 129 and the Commission’s orders to install a smart meter at the service locations.  Respondent argues that the Formal Complaint is legally insufficient because it fails to state a claim upon which the Commission can grant relief, that a hearing is not in the public interest, and that the Complaint does not meet the standards set forth in recent Commission decisions in order to survive preliminary objections.
		
Complainant marked or caused the box on the Complaint form identified as “Other” to be checked and averred that he is requesting that no smart meter be installed “on either property and garage.”  His request for relief referenced this averment.  In the Complaint, Complainant referenced Property No. 1, provided his name and identified the property address as 320 Merkle Rd., Boyertown, Pennsylvania.  Complainant also referenced Property No. 2, and identified Deborah D. Maloney and Scott and Hannah Harmon with an address of 304 Merkle Rd., Boyertown, Pennsylvania, and included the “Garage Across the Street”.       

The Pennsylvania Commonwealth Court recently addressed a smart meter case  and overruled preliminary objections filed by the Respondent.  In that case, Romeo v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 154 A.3d 422 (Pa.Cmwlth. 2017), Antonio Romeo, a pro se complainant, filed a complaint alleging that PECO was threatening to terminate his electric service because he did not allow PECO access to his property to install a smart meter.  Mr. Romeo alleged, inter alia, that federal law preempted PECO from installing the smart meter and further alleged that he had safety concerns about the smart meter.  PECO filed preliminary objections and the Administrative Law Judge granted the objections and dismissed the case, following which Mr. Romeo filed exceptions (an appeal) with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission.  In his exceptions, Mr. Romeo did not mention safety concerns about the smart meters.

The Commission upheld the Administrative Law Judge’s dismissal of Mr. Romeo’s complaint, following which Mr. Romeo filed an appeal to the Pennsylvania Commonwealth Court.  Upon review, the Commonwealth Court held that Mr. Romeo’s safety arguments were not waived by his failure to allege them in his appeal to the Commission, since the Commission elected to consider those arguments and issue a ruling upon those arguments.  The Court further held that because Mr. Romeo could possibly support a lack of safety claim based on the testimony of others along with other evidence, the portion of the Commission’s order that dismissed Mr. Romeo’s safety complaint for legal insufficiency on preliminary objections was reversed and the case was remanded for further proceedings on the safety allegations.

Given the precedent set forth in the Romeo case, and given the assertions and requests for relief set forth in the Formal Complaint, Complainant will be afforded the opportunity to proceed with his Complaint, as filed, at this stage of the proceeding.  Therefore, the preliminary objection is denied.  
	
Next, Respondent argues the Complaint should be dismissed because Respondent avers Complainant failed to contact Respondent prior to filing their Complaint as required by 66 Pa.C.S. § 1410(1), which renders their Complaint legally insufficient.  Paragraph 7(b) of the Complaint on file with the Secretary’s Bureau, reads, “If this is not an appeal from a BCS decision, have you spoken to a utility or company representative about this complaint?”  The Complaint on file with the Secretary’s Bureau has both boxes for Yes and No.  The box for Yes is checked.  In its Preliminary Objections, Respondent averred it has no record of Complainant contacting it about the Complaint.  Respondent objected to the insufficiency of the Complaint pursuant to 52 Pa.Code § 5.101(a)(4).  Respondent averred that the Company has no record that Complainant contacted the Company regarding refusal of installation of a smart meter at any of the service locations prior to filing the Complaint.  Accordingly, Respondent requests that the Complaint be dismissed as being in violation of 66 Pa.C.S. § 1410.

As discussed above, in reviewing preliminary objections, I must accept as true all well-pleaded material facts of the complaint, as well as every reasonable inference deducible from those facts.  I must view the Complaint in the light most favorable to the Complainant.  In this case, the Complaint on file with the Secretary’s Bureau has the Yes box checked, indicating that Complainant has averred that he spoke with a utility or Company representative about the Complaint.  Accordingly, a question of fact exists regarding this issue and therefore, the preliminary objection will be denied.  

Therefore, the Preliminary Objections are denied at the current stage of the proceeding.  I note, however, that the standard of proof at a hearing is different than the standard used to dispose of preliminary motions such as the Preliminary Objections in this case.  In order to prevail on some or all of the assertions raised in the Complaint, Complainant must prove, by substantial evidence, that he is entitled to relief because Respondent has violated the Public Utility Code, a Commission order or regulation, or a Commission-approved tariff concerning the service provided to him.  This is a higher legal standard than that which was used to determine Respondent’s Preliminary Objections.  In addition, the Parties are cautioned to review the Public Utility Code as well as the statutes, regulations, and decisions applicable to this proceeding and to comply with such legal authority. 




ORDER


[bookmark: _GoBack]THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the Preliminary Objections filed by Metropolitan Edison Company     in the above-captioned proceeding at Docket No. C-2019-3007460 are denied.

1. That the Complaint filed by David M. Maloney against Metropolitan Edison Company at Docket No. C-2019-3007460  shall proceed at this stage of the proceeding.  


Date:  May 1, 2019								/s/			
								Jeffrey A. Watson
								Administrative Law Judge
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